
May 17, 201F 

ATTORNEY GENERAL o.F TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Mr. Bill Delmore 
Assistant Disti-ict Attomey 
9th Judicial District 
207 West Phillips, 2nd Floor 
Comoe, Texas 77301 

Dear Mr. Dehil0re: 

0R2011-06950 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure lU1der the· 
Public InfomiationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govenunent Code. Yourrequestwas 
assigned ID#:417853. 

The Montgomery County District Attomey's Office (the "district attomey") received two 
requests fi:omthe same requestor for twenty-five categories of infonnation pertaining to a 
specified accident. You state you will make available some of the requested infonnation to 
the requestor.iYou claim that the submittedinfol111ation is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.108 ofthe Govenmlent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the,sllbmitted infomlation. 

Initially, we <note that the submitted docmnents include CR-3 accident report fonns 
completed putsuant to chapter 550 ofthe TranspOliation Code. See Transp. Code § 550.064 
(officer's accident report). Section 550.065(b) provides, except as provided by subsections 
(c) or (e), accident reports are privileged and confidential. Section 550.065(c)(4) provides 
for the release"of accident repOlis to a person who provides two ofthe following tlu"ee pieces 
of informatio~: (1) the date of the accident; (2) the name of any person involved in the 
accident; and·(3) the specific location of the accident. IeZ. § 550.065(c)(4). In this instance, 
the requestor has provided the district attomey with all the requisite pieces of infomlation 
specified by <the statute. Although you seek to withhold this infonnation under 
section 552.108 of the Govenmlent Code, we note inf01111ation that is specifically made 
public by statute may not be withheld from the public pursuant to the general exceptions 
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under the Ad. See, e.g., Open Records Decision Nos. 544 (1990), 378 (1983), 161 (1977), 
146 (1976). Accordingly, the district att0111ey must release the submitted CR-3 accident 
repOli fonns in their entirety to the requestor pursuant to chapter 550 ofthe Transportation 
Code. 

Section 552.108(a)(1) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nfonnationheld 
by a law enfqrcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution 9£ crime [if] release of the inf0111lation would interfere with the detection, 
investigation,or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A gove111mental 
body claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the release of the 
requested inf<;mllation would interfere with law enforcement. See id. §§ 552.108(a)(1), 
.30 1 (e)(1)(A); see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state that the 
remaining iliformation relates to a pending criminal prosecution. You note that although 
this case has °gone to trial and a conviction was obtained, the case is clUTently on appeal. 
Based upon your representations and our review, we conclude that release ofthe remaining 
inf0111lation ~ould interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See 
Houston Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. 
App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (court delineates law enforcement interests that are 
present in active cases), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d559 (Tex. 1976). 

As you acknowledge, however, basic inf0111lation about an an-ested person, an an-est, or a 
crime is not~oxcepted from disclosure lmder section 552.108. Gov't Code § 552.108(c). 
Such basic ili,f0111lation refers to the inf0111lation held to be public in Houston Chronicle. 
See 531 S.W.'~d at 186-88; Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (smmllalizing types of 
information ,considered to be basic inf0111lation). Thus, with the exception of basic 
inf0111lation,y,rhich you state you are releasing, the district att0111ey may withhold the 
remaining information pursuant to section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govennnent Code. 

In smmnalY, the district att0111ey must release the submitted CR-3 accident repOli forms 
pursuant to se8tion 550.065 of the TranspOliation Code. Other than basic infonnation, which 
must be relea.sed, the district att0111ey may withhold the remaining inf0111lation lmder 
section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govennnent Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinati0I1~oregarding ally other inf0111lation or any other circmllstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regm-ding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govennnental:bodyand ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conce111ing those lights and 
responsibiliti~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Qffice of the Att0111ey General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673;::;6839. Questions conce111ing the allowable charges for providing public 
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information uilder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney ,General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Nneka Kanu '; 
Assistant Attqrney General 
Open Record~::bivision 
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Ref: ID# 417853 

Ene. submitted documents 

cc: Requ~stor 
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